

Amberkar

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 11769 OF 2022**

Sunil Madhukar Kamble

.. Petitioner

**Versus**

The Presiding Officer,  
School Tribunal & Ors.

.. Respondents

.....

- Mr. Laxman Kalel i/by Mr. Deepak Sathe, Advocate for Petitioner
- Ms. Vaishali Nimbalkar, AGP for Respondent Nos. 1, 2 & 5
- Mr. M.T. Pise, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 3 & 4

.....

**CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.**

**DATE : JANUARY 13, 2026**

**P. C.:**

1. Heard Mr. Kalel, learned Advocate for Petitioner; Ms. Nimbalkar, learned AGP for Respondent Nos. 1, 2 & 5 and Mr. Pise, learned Advocate for Respondent Nos. 3 & 4.
2. Final arguments advanced by learned Advocates appearing for respective parties have been concluded.
3. Reserved for Judgment / Order.

RAVINDRA  
MOHAN  
AMBERKAR  
Digitally signed  
by RAVINDRA  
MOHAN  
AMBERKAR  
Date:  
2026.01.13  
18:06:25 +0530

Amberkar

**[ MILIND N. JADHAV, J. ]**